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September 15, 2006

1.  General Project INFORMATION

Mosaic Fertilizer, LLC
New Wales Facility 

P. O. Box 2000

Mulberry, Florida  33860

Authorized Representative:  Mr. Thomas W. Fuchs, Plant Manager

Application Processing Schedule

Application submitted by the applicant dated 08/11/06, received on 08/14/06.

Relevant Documents

Current Title V Operation Permit 1050059-014-AV issued 03/26/99.

1st DRAFT Title V Operation Permit 1050059-045-AV issued 03/03/06.

Technical Evaluation & Preliminary Determination issued on Month day, 2006.

2.  Facility Description and Location

This facility is a phosphate fertilizer manufacturing complex.  The fertilizer complex processes phosphate rock into several different fertilizer products and animal feed ingredients.  

The New Wales Facility is located at 5000 Highway 676, Mulberry, Polk County; UTM Coordinates:  Zone 17, 396.6 km East and 3078.9 km North; Latitude:  27( 49’ 56” North and Longitude:  82( 03’ 00” West.

3.  PROPOSED ProjectS

The applicant requested changes to previously established federally enforceable conditions.  This project, Permit No. 1050059-052-AC, authorizes these changes.  The applicant’s requests are stated below with the origin of the requirement along with the Department’s preliminary determination.  The description of the requested items tracks the same order as in Attachment 1 of the application received on August 14, 2006. 

Item 1.

	-048
	30% Clarification Area (Area 10)


Applicant’s Request:  Rename “Uranium Recovery System – Acid Clean Up” to “30% Clarification Area (Area 10).  Remove the particulate matter (PM) emissions limitation and the annual testing requirement for PM emissions.

Origin:  The naming of this emissions unit had been established in the BACT and in an AC permit, Project No. AC53-6084.  A BACT was performed for this unit as a uranium recovery process on 9/19/80.  

Determination:  The emissions unit is no longer utilized in the Uranium Recovery Process (shutdown). The present function and operation is similar to that of EU -053, acid clarification. As there is no PM standard for this source, only fluorides need to be regulated. EU -053, appropriately, has no PM emissions limit.  A PM limitation on a phosphoric acid clarification process is inappropriate therefore, the PM limit and testing requirement is removed with a revised AC permit/BACT.

Item 2.

	-045
	DAP Plant No. 2 – East Train

	-046
	DAP Plant No. 2 – West Train

	-056
	DAP Plant No. 2 – East Train Cooler


Applicant’s Request:  Remove the requirement that all venturi scrubbers for each train be operated at a minimum pressure drop of 15 inches of water.

Determination:  This item is being processed under an independent project, DEP File No.:  1050059-053-AC.

Items 3. and 4.

	-029
	#1 Fertilizer Rail/Truck Shipping

	-037
	Fertilizer Truck Loadout No. 2

	-041
	Fertilizer Truck Loadout No. 3

	-043
	Fertilizer Rail Loadout No. 2

	-059
	Fertilizer Rail Loadout No. 3


Applicant’s Request:  Reclassify the shipping units as an insignificant activity and allow removal of the emission unit control devices.

Origin:  The control devices for these units were cited in Permit AC53-198650 which was a synthetic NSR permit.  Removal required the AC permit to be changed.


Determination: The applicant provided a summary of 33 VE test results performed from 1995-1999 which indicate no visible emissions observed.  The P.E. certification stated that these units qualify as insignificant pursuant to Rule 62-213.430(6), F.A.C.  The units are reclassified as insignificant.  Appendix I-1 attached to the Title V permit shall reclassify the emissions units as insignificant and shall include the following description for each unit “with the application of a dust suppressant at all times.”
The emissions units shall be described in Appendix I-1 attached to the Title V permit as follows:

	-029
	#1 Fertilizer Rail/Truck Shipping with the application of a dust suppressant at all times.

	-037
	Fertilizer Truck Loadout No. 2 with the application of a dust suppressant at all times.

	-041
	Fertilizer Truck Loadout No. 3 with the application of a dust suppressant at all times.

	-043
	Fertilizer Rail Loadout No. 2 with the application of a dust suppressant at all times.

	-059
	Fertilizer Rail Loadout No. 3 with the application of a dust suppressant at all times.


Item 5.

	  -080
	1 Molten Sulfur Truck Loading Station


Applicant’s Request:  Identify that only one loading station was actually constructed in the molten sulfur modification project.  The ability to construct the second station is surrendered.

Origin:  Permit No. 1050059-034-AC was a minor source permit which contained a description of two loading stations.

Determination:  Only one station has been constructed.  The emissions unit description is changed to read as follows:

	  -080
	1 Molten Sulfur Truck Loading Station


Item 6.

	-060-   

  080
	Molten Sulfur System


Applicant’s Request:   Revise the testing frequency in the minor AC permit consistent with the testing frequency in Rule 62-297, F.A.C.
Origin:  Permit No. 1050059-034-AC was a minor source permit which contained an annual testing frequency.

Determination:   The testing frequency in the minor AC permit is changed to be consistent with the testing frequency in Rule 62-297.310(7), F.A.C.

Item 7.

	-064

-066

-080
	Molten Sulfur System


Applicant’s Request:  Clarify that sulfur deposition monitoring is for two years from the date of commencement of sulfur handling.  This requirement was contained in the 1st DRAFT Title V permit, Condition W.11.

Origin:  Permit No. 1050059-034-AC was issued for the molten sulfur system modification.

Determination:  The condition in the 1st DRAFT Title V permit referred to the issuance of the initial air operation permit as the date to begin monitoring.  This unit was included as a revision in the application for the Title V permit rather than as an application for an individual operating permit because of the New Wales Title V permit application status.  The date of initiation of the monitoring is clarified to state from the commencement of operation.  The applicant also provided an excerpt of monitoring results showing an insignificant level being measured.  A final monitoring report is specified for the 24 month period of monitoring.  The report with a summary shall be submitted to the compliance authority. 

Item 8.

	-080
	Rental Boiler


Applicant’s Request:  Close Construction Permit No. 1050059-046-AC so that Subsection AA can be deleted from the Title V permit renewal.

Origin:  The rental boiler authorized under Permit No. 1050059-046-AC had replaced an existing boiler at New Wales but has since been removed from the facility.  The facility has no plans to replace it.

Determination:  Permit No. 1050059-046-AC is surrendered.

4.  Applicable Regulations

Regulatory Classifications

Title III:  The facility is identified as a major source of hazardous air pollutants (HAPs).

NESHAP:  The facility operates one or more units subject to National Emission Standard for Hazardous Air Pollutants of 40 CFR 61.

NESHAP:  The facility operates one or more units subject to National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants of 40 CFR 63.

MACT:  A case-by case MACT was not required.

Title IV:  The facility operates no units subject to the acid rain provisions of the Clean Air Act.

Title V:  The facility is a Title V major source of air pollution in accordance with Chapter 213, F.A.C.

NSPS:  The facility operates one or more units subject to New Source Performance Standards of 40 CFR 60.

Stationary Sources - Emission Standards in Chapter 62-296, F.A.C.:  The facility operates one or more units subject to an emission standard.
RACT:  The entire State of Florida is either classified as attainment or considered to be in attainment (i.e., unclassifiable) with respect to the NAAQS for all pollutants.  The proposed projects are not subject to the Reasonably Available Control Technology (RACT) requirements for these pollutants in Rule 62-296, F.A.C.

PSD:  The facility is an existing PSD-major source of air pollution in accordance with Rule 62-212.400, F.A.C.

Permit(s) Required

The Department requires the owner or operator of any emissions unit to obtain an appropriate permit prior to beginning construction, modification, or initial or continued operation, unless exempted pursuant to Department rule or statute.  The Department has specific rules on when an air construction permit is required {see Rule 62-210.300(1), F.A.C.}, when an air operation permit is required {see Rule 62-210.300(2), F.A.C.} and when activity is exempt from permitting {see Rules 62-210.300(3) and 62-4.040, F.A.C.}.  The proposed activity is not specifically exempted from permitting in Rules 62-210.300(3) or 62-4.040, F.A.C.

Air Construction Permit Required

The requested changes to requirements originating from prior air construction permits requires the underlying federally enforceable conditions to be changed.

Prevention of Significant Deterioration (PSD) Applicability

PSD is not applicable to these projects.

5.  Air Pollutant Emissions

These projects do not authorize changes to air pollutant emissions or increases in air pollutant emissions.

6.  Preliminary Determination

The Department makes a preliminary determination that the proposed project will comply with all applicable state and federal air pollution regulations as conditioned by the draft permit.  This determination is based on a technical review of the complete permit application, reasonable assurances provided by the applicant, and the conditions specified in the draft permit.  

Scott M. Sheplak is the project engineer responsible for reviewing the application and drafting the permit.  Additional details of this analysis may be obtained by contacting the project engineer by telephone 850/921-9532 or e-mail Scott.Sheplak@dep.state.fl.us in the Department’s Bureau of Air Regulation at Mail Station #5505, 2600 Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee, Florida  32399-2400.
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